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Independent Auditor’s Report on Review of Interim Financial Information  

To the Shareholders of Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited                            

I have reviewed the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position of Padaeng 

Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries (“the Group”) as at 30 June 2021, and the 

related consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month 

periods then ended, and the related consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity 

and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, as well as the condensed notes to the interim 

consolidated financial statements. I have also reviewed the separate financial information of 

Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited for the same periods (collectively “interim financial 

information”). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim 

financial information in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.                  

My responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on my 

review. 

Scope of Review 

I conducted my review in accordance with Thai Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review 

of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity. A review of 

interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 

financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review 

is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Thai Standards on 

Auditing and consequently does not enable me to obtain assurance that I would become aware of 

all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, I do not express an audit 

opinion. 

Conclusion 

Based on my review, nothing has come to my attention that causes me to believe that the 

accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance 

with Thai Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.
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Emphasis of Matters 

I draw attention the following matters: 

a) As described in Note 2 to the interim consolidated financial statements, during the current 

period the Group classified long-term debentures as at 31 December 2020, restating the 

statements of financial position as at 31 December 2020. 

b) As described in Notes 8.2 and 19 to the interim consolidated financial statements related to 

the discontinued operation, on 1 February 2021 the Extraordinary General Meeting of 

shareholders passed a resolution to dispose of the investments in subsidiaries in renewable 

energy segment and such disposals were made on 1 March 2021. Therefore, the Group has 

discontinued the renewable energy segment since the first quarter of 2021.  

My conclusion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Other Matter 

The consolidated statement of financial position of Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and              

its subsidiaries, and the separate statement of financial position of Padaeng Industry Public 

Company Limited as at 31 December 2020 (before restatement), presented herein as 

comparative information, were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion 

on those statements under his report dated 23 February 2021. The consolidated statements of 

comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2020, and the 

consolidated statements of changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the six-month period 

then ended of Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries, and the separated 

statements of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-month periods then ended, and the 

separate statements of changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the six-month period 

then ended of Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited, presented herein as comparative 

information, were also reviewed by the aforementioned auditor who concluded, under his report 

dated 11 August 2020, that nothing had come to his attention that caused him to believe that the 

interim financial information was not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Thai 

Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting.  

Manee Rattanabunnakit 

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 5313 

EY Office Limited 

Bangkok: 10 August 2021 



Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Note 30 June 2021 31 December 2020 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

(Unaudited (Audited) (Unaudited (Audited)

but reviewed) (Restated) but reviewed) (Restated)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 1,611,935,371        692,616,671           1,446,553,178        658,124,358           

Trade and other receivables 5 49,743,833             101,352,211           15,540,587             14,996,747             

Inventories -                             49,091                    -                             -                             

Other current financial assets 6 2,394,089,617        1,889,563,140        2,394,089,617        1,889,563,140        

Other current assets 10,935,427             23,489,351             2,804,892               1,984,758               

Total current assets 4,066,704,248        2,707,070,464        3,858,988,274        2,564,669,003        

Non-current assets

Restricted bank deposits 13 -                             76,336,476             -                             -                             

Other non-current financial assets 7 495,390,296           514,430,142           188,346,492           206,978,011           

Investments in subsidiaries 8 -                             -                             392,796,625           392,796,625           

Investments in joint ventures 3,755,324               3,761,446               3,761,446               3,761,446               

Loans to related parties 3 -                             892,077,495           2,067,132,300        

Investment properties 9 185,517,201           185,517,201           185,517,201           185,517,201           

Property, plant and equipment 10 1,304,573,166        3,019,046,509        589,617,786           596,339,801           

Right-of-use assets 6,131,042               3,022,139               6,131,042               3,022,139               

Goodwill -                             26,482,501             -                             -                             

Intangible assets 11 3,210,444               756,579,722           3,176,209               3,464,075               

Other non-current assets 175,054                  1,060,061               4,529,375               3,188,799               

Total non-current assets 1,998,752,527        4,586,236,197        2,265,953,671        3,462,200,397        

Total assets 6,065,456,775        7,293,306,661        6,124,941,945        6,026,869,400        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements



Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of financial position (continued)

As at 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Note 30 June 2021 31 December 2020 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

(Unaudited (Audited) (Unaudited (Audited)

but reviewed) (Restated) but reviewed) (Restated)

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 12 34,752,747             45,038,871             34,435,132             36,810,431             

Current portion of long-term loans 13 -                             141,427,360           -                             -                             

Current portion of debentures 15 787,768,875           1,025,916,467        787,768,875           1,025,916,467        

Current portion of lease liabilities 950,758                  368,171                  950,758                  368,171                  

Short-term loans from related parties 3 -                             -                             102,000,000           102,000,000           

Current portion of provision for restoration

   and rehabilitation expenses 14 109,531,116           104,530,357           109,531,116           104,530,357           

Income tax payable 14,798,881             -                             -                             -                             

Other current liabilities 27,524,284             33,365,334             27,524,288             33,108,029             

Total current liabilities 975,326,661           1,350,646,560        1,062,210,169        1,302,733,455        

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans, net of current portion 13 -                             838,760,638           -                         -                             

Lease liabilities, net of current portion 2,530,320               993,063                  2,530,320               993,063                  

Deferred tax liabilities 102,802,921           212,883,761           102,802,921           103,921,761           

Provision for long-term employee benefits 38,567,025             39,624,181             38,567,025             38,069,371             

Provision for cadmium legal case 22 35,374,331             34,693,815             35,374,331             34,693,815             

Provision for restoration and

   rehabilitation expenses, net of current portion 14 26,217,009             33,918,237             26,217,009             33,918,237             

Total non-current liabilities 205,491,606           1,160,873,695        205,491,606           211,596,247           

Total liabilities 1,180,818,267        2,511,520,255        1,267,701,775        1,514,329,702        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements



Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of financial position (continued)

As at 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Note 30 June 2021 31 December 2020 30 June 2021 31 December 2020

(Unaudited (Audited) (Unaudited (Audited)

but reviewed) (Restated) but reviewed) (Restated)

Shareholders' equity

Share capital

   Registered

      602,659,984 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each

      (31 December 2020: 301,333,333 ordinary shares 

           Baht 10 each) 16 6,026,599,840        3,013,333,330        6,026,599,840        3,013,333,330        

   Issued and fully paid-up

      226,000,266 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each

      (31 December 2020: 226,000,100 ordinary shares 

           Baht 10 each) 2,260,002,660        2,260,001,000        2,260,002,660        2,260,001,000        

Premium on ordinary shares 602,419,718           602,415,900           602,419,718           602,415,900           

Retained earnings

   Appropriated - statutory reserve 226,000,000           226,000,000           226,000,000           226,000,000           

   Unappropriated 1,419,295,954        1,345,706,737        1,386,588,993        1,070,788,095        

Other components of shareholders' equity 376,920,176           347,662,769           382,228,799           353,334,703           

Total shareholders' equity 4,884,638,508        4,781,786,406        4,857,240,170        4,512,539,698        

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 6,065,456,775        7,293,306,661        6,124,941,945        6,026,869,400        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of comprehensive income

For the three-month period ended 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Note 2021 2020 2021 2020

Revenues

Revenue from sales and services 4,015,018            2,982,694            -                           -                           

Dividend income 4,080,010            5,500,765            4,080,010            5,500,765            

Gain on investment 20,058,764          29,380,006          20,058,764          29,380,006          

Gain on exchange rate 8,041,635            -                           -                           -                           

Other income 1,703,840            3,739,860            1,901,833            6,241,302            

Total revenues 37,899,267          41,603,325          26,040,607          41,122,073          

Expenses

Cost of sales and services (3,249,357)           (1,127,543)           -                           -                           

Administrative expenses (48,071,713)         (42,908,887)         (40,431,062)         (40,273,945)         

Loss on exchange rate -                           (30,279,356)         (308,973)              (74,557,223)         

Total expenses (51,321,070)         (74,315,786)         (40,740,035)         (114,831,168)       

Operating loss (13,421,803)         (32,712,461)         (14,699,428)         (73,709,095)         

Share of loss from investments in joint ventures (3,279)                  (112,899)              -                           -                           

Finance income 3,726,610            4,173,192            4,566,143            12,721,433          

Finance cost (12,990,906)         (16,722,450)         (13,097,098)         (16,976,312)         

Loss before income tax expenses (22,689,378)         (45,374,618)         (23,230,383)         (77,963,974)         

Income tax revenue 20 331,569               477,046               559,420               477,046               

Loss for the period from continuing operations (22,357,809)         (44,897,572)         (22,670,963)         (77,486,928)         

Profit for the period from discontinued operation 19 -                           34,616,138          -                           -                           

Loss for the period (22,357,809)         (10,281,434)         (22,670,963)         (77,486,928)         

Other comprehensive income:

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified 

   to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements

   in foreign currency - net of income tax 92,833                 (527,569)              -                           -                           

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified 

   to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Gain (loss) on changes in value of equity investments

   designated at fair value through other comprehensive

   income - net of income tax (37,594,119)         11,393,790          (37,594,119)         11,373,790          

Other comprehensive income for the period (37,501,286)         10,866,221          (37,594,119)         11,373,790          

Total comprehensive income for the period (59,859,095)         584,787               (60,265,082)         (66,113,138)         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of comprehensive income (continued)

For the three-month period ended 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Note 2021 2020 2021 2020

Profit (loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company from continuing operations (22,357,809)         (44,897,572)         (22,670,963)         (77,486,928)         

Equity holders of the Company from discontinuing operation -                           34,616,138          -                           -                           

(22,357,809)         (10,281,434)         (22,670,963)         (77,486,928)         

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company from continuing operations (59,859,095)         (34,031,351)         (60,265,082)         (66,113,138)         

Equity holders of the Company from discontinuing operation -                           34,616,138          -                           -                           

(59,859,095)         584,787               (60,265,082)         (66,113,138)         

Earnings (loss) per share 17

Basic earnings (loss) per share 

Loss per share from continuing operations (0.10)                    (0.20)                    (0.10)                    (0.34)                    

Earnings per share from discontinued operation -                           0.15                     -                           -                           

(0.10)                    (0.05)                    (0.10)                    (0.34)                    

Diluted earnings (loss) per share 

Loss per share from continuing operations (0.10)                    (0.20)                    (0.10)                    (0.34)                    

Earnings per share from discontinued operation -                           0.15                     -                           -                           

(0.10)                    (0.05)                    (0.10)                    (0.34)                    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of comprehensive income 

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Note 2021 2020 2021 2020

Revenues

Revenue from sales and services 8,053,845            7,085,386            -                           -                           

Dividend income 7,077,985            5,500,765            374,647,670        5,500,765            

Gain from disposal of investments in subsidiaries 8.2 130,595,176        -                           -                           -                           

Gain from sales of equipment 317,139               240,093               317,139               277,475               

Gain on investment 17,245,446          37,994,977          17,245,446          37,994,977          

Gain on exchange rate -                           36,743,940          -                           41,165,240          

Other income 14,770,288          7,089,921            22,690,439          11,685,482          

Total revenues 178,059,879        94,655,082          414,900,694        96,623,939          

Expenses

Cost of sales and services (6,543,905)           (4,742,006)           -                           -                           

Administrative expenses (92,092,819)         (83,552,505)         (80,691,008)         (78,580,812)         

Loss on exchange rate (477,158)              -                           (486,397)              -                           

Total expenses (99,113,882)         (88,294,511)         (81,177,405)         (78,580,812)         

Operating profit 78,945,997          6,360,571            333,723,289        18,043,127          

Share of loss from investments in joint ventures (6,121)                  (116,364)              -                           -                           

Finance income 6,988,261            6,243,644            9,718,537            24,615,874          

Finance cost (27,961,880)         (33,742,011)         (28,193,825)         (34,249,735)         

Profit (loss) before income tax expenses 57,966,257          (21,254,160)         315,248,001        8,409,266            

Income tax (expense) revenue 20 (13,680,041)         954,093               1,118,840            954,093               

Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations 44,286,216          (20,300,067)         316,366,841        9,363,359            

Profit for the period from discontinued operation 19 29,868,944          73,328,608          -                           -                           

Profit for the period 74,155,160          53,028,541          316,366,841        9,363,359            

Other comprehensive income:

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified 

   to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation of financial statements

   in foreign currency - net of income tax 363,311               (882,768)              -                           -                           

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified 

   to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Gain (loss) on changes in value of equity investments

   designated at fair value through other comprehensive

   income - net of income tax 28,328,153          (62,439,762)         28,328,153          (62,439,762)         

Other comprehensive income for the period 28,691,464          (63,322,530)         28,328,153          (62,439,762)         

Total comprehensive income for the period 102,846,624        (10,293,989)         344,694,994        (53,076,403)         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of comprehensive income (continued)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Note 2021 2020 2021 2020

Profit (loss) attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company from continuing operations 44,286,216          (20,300,067)         316,366,841        9,363,359            

Equity holders of the Company from discontinuing operation 29,868,944          73,328,608          -                           -                           

74,155,160          53,028,541          316,366,841        9,363,359            

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company from continuing operations 72,977,680          (83,622,597)         344,694,994        (53,076,403)         

Equity holders of the Company from discontinuing operation 29,868,944          73,328,608          -                           -                           

102,846,624        (10,293,989)         344,694,994        (53,076,403)         

Earnings (loss) per share 17

Basic earnings (loss) per share 

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations 0.20                     (0.09)                    1.40                     0.04                     

Earnings per share from discontinued operation 0.13                     0.32                     -                           -                           

0.33                     0.23                     1.40                     0.04                     

Diluted earnings (loss) per share 

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations 0.20                     (0.09)                    1.40                     0.04                     

Earnings per share from discontinued operation 0.13                     0.32                     -                           -                           

0.33                     0.23                     1.40                     0.04                     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of changes in shareholders' equity

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Exchange

differences on

translation of Total other

Issued and financial Surplus on components of Total

paid-up Share statements in Fair value revaluation of shareholders' shareholders'

share capital premium Appropriated Unappropriated foreign currency reserve assets equity equity

Balance as at 1 January 2020 2,260,001,000  602,415,900     226,000,000     1,258,019,403  (5,440,308)       -                       363,592,078     358,151,770     4,704,588,073  

Profit for the period -                       -                       -                       53,028,541       -                       -                       -                       -                       53,028,541       

Other comprehensive income for the period -                       -                       -                       -                       (882,768)          (62,439,762)     -                       (63,322,530)     (63,322,530)     

Total comprehensive income for the period -                       -                       -                       53,028,541       (882,768)          (62,439,762)     -                       (63,322,530)     (10,293,989)     

Transfer to retained earnings -                       -                       -                       5,115,988         -                       (345,521)          (4,770,467)       (5,115,988)       -                       

Balance as at 30 June 2020 2,260,001,000  602,415,900     226,000,000     1,316,163,932  (6,323,076)       (62,785,283)     358,821,611     289,713,252     4,694,294,084  

Balance as at 1 January 2021 2,260,001,000  602,415,900     226,000,000     1,345,706,737  (5,671,934)       (55,540,704)     408,875,407     347,662,769     4,781,786,406  

Profit for the period -                       -                       -                       74,155,160       -                       -                       -                       -                       74,155,160       

Other comprehensive income for the period -                       -                       -                       -                       363,311            28,328,153       -                       28,691,464       28,691,464       

Total comprehensive income for the period -                       -                       -                       74,155,160       363,311            28,328,153       -                       28,691,464       102,846,624     

Increase share capital (Note 16) 1,660                3,818                -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       -                       5,478                

Transfer to retained earnings -                       -                       -                       (565,943)          -                       6,160,146         (5,594,203)       565,943            -                       

Balance as at 30 June 2021 2,260,002,660  602,419,718     226,000,000     1,419,295,954  (5,308,623)       (21,052,405)     403,281,204     376,920,176     4,884,638,508  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements

Other components of equity

Retained earnings

Other comprehensive income



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Statement of changes in shareholders' equity (continued)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

Total other

Issued and Surplus on components of Total

paid-up Share Fair value revaluation of shareholders' shareholders'

share capital premium Appropriated Unappropriated reserve assets equity equity

Balance as at 1 January 2020 2,260,001,000     602,415,900        226,000,000        1,102,066,292     -                          363,592,078        363,592,078        4,554,075,270     

Profit for the period -                          -                          -                          9,363,359            -                          -                          -                          9,363,359            

Other comprehensive income for the period -                          -                          -                          -                          (62,439,762)        -                          (62,439,762)        (62,439,762)        

Total comprehensive income for the period -                          -                          -                          9,363,359            (62,439,762)        -                          (62,439,762)        (53,076,403)        

Transfer to retained earnings -                          -                          -                          5,115,988            (345,521)             (4,770,467)          (5,115,988)          -                          

Balance as at 30 June 2020 2,260,001,000     602,415,900        226,000,000        1,116,545,639     (62,785,283)        358,821,611        296,036,328        4,500,998,867     

Balance as at 1 January 2021 2,260,001,000     602,415,900        226,000,000        1,070,788,095     (55,540,704)        408,875,407        353,334,703        4,512,539,698     

Profit for the period -                          -                          -                          316,366,841        -                          -                          -                          316,366,841        

Other comprehensive income for the period -                          -                          -                          -                          28,328,153          -                          28,328,153          28,328,153          

Total comprehensive income for the period -                          -                          -                          316,366,841        28,328,153          -                          28,328,153          344,694,994        

Increase share capital (Note 16) 1,660                   3,818                   -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          5,478                   

Transfer to retained earnings -                          -                          -                          (565,943)             6,160,146            (5,594,203)          565,943               -                          

Balance as at 30 June 2021 2,260,002,660     602,419,718        226,000,000        1,386,588,993     (21,052,405)        403,281,204        382,228,799        4,857,240,170     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Separate financial statements

Other components of equity

Other comprehensive income

Retained earnings



(Unaudited but reviewed)

Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Cash flow statement

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

2021 2020 2021 2020

Cash flows from operating activities

Continuing operations

Profit (loss) for the period 44,286,216          (20,300,067)      316,366,841      9,363,359        

Adjustments to reconcile profit (loss) to net cash provided by 

   (paid from) operating activities:

Income tax expense (revenue) 13,680,041          (954,093)            (1,118,840)         (954,093)          

Depreciation and amortisation 7,565,017            6,609,548          7,552,215          6,547,492        

Unrealised (gain) loss on exchange 536,277               (23,783,013)      486,414             (30,184,213)     

Gain on exchange (59,119)                (12,960,927)      (17)                     (10,981,027)     

Loss (gain) on changes in value of investments (12,001,151)         2,610,261          (12,001,151)      2,610,261        

Gain from disposal of investments in subsidiaries (Note 8.2) (130,595,176)       -                         -                         -                       

Gain from sales of equipment (317,139)              (240,123)            (317,139)            (277,505)          

Share of loss from investments in joint ventures 6,121                   116,364             -                         -                       

Provision for long-term employee benefits (76,791)                3,437,802          1,478,019          1,991,565        

Provision for cadmium legal case 680,516               1,564,995          680,516             1,564,995        

Provision for restoration and rehabilitation expenses 1,380,960            1,380,960          1,380,960          1,380,960        

Dividend income (7,077,985)           (5,500,765)         (374,647,670)    (5,500,765)       

Finance income (6,988,261)           (6,243,644)         (9,718,537)         (24,615,874)     

Finance costs 27,961,880          33,742,011        28,193,825        34,249,735      

Loss from operating activities before  

   changes in operating assets and liabilities (61,018,594)         (20,520,691)      (41,664,564)      (14,805,110)     

Operating assets (increase) decrease

   Trade and other receivables (12,048,508)         9,538,701          82,370               (1,196,574)       

   Other current assets 440,160               268,023,514      (820,134)            269,027,575    

   Advances to related parties -                           -                         -                         120,039,161    

   Other non-current assets 560,507               (4,993)                559,314             4,999               

Operating liabilities increase (decrease)

   Trade and other payables 3,146,592            (13,545,012)      (5,984,726)         (19,027,328)     

   Other current liabilities (5,833,742)           96,734               (5,583,741)         (196,386)          

   Paid for long-term employee benefits (980,365)              (3,310,275)         (980,365)            (3,310,275)       

   Paid for provision for restoration and rehabilitation expenses (955,364)              (1,661,058)         (955,364)            (1,661,058)       

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities (76,689,314)         238,616,920      (55,347,210)      348,875,004    

   Interest paid (186,500)              (634,126)            (186,500)            (156,827)          

   Income tax paid -                           (37,780)              -                         -                       

Cash received from discontinued operation 5,444,639            151,608,188      -                         -                       

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities (71,431,175)         389,553,202      (55,533,710)      348,718,177    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
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Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Cash flow statement (continued)

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2021

(Unit: Baht)

2021 2020 2021 2020

Cash flows from investing activities

Continuing operation

  Decrease (increase) in other financial assets (447,223,273)       670,247,837      (447,223,273)    381,441,493    

  Purchases of investment in subsidiary -                           -                         -                         (150,000,000)   

  Proceeds from disposal of investments in subsidiaries (Note 8.2) 1,704,550,876     -                         -                         -                       

  Decrease (increase) in loan to related parties -                           -                         1,175,054,805   (486,200,395)   

  Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (11,074,397)         (490,132,129)    (7,500)                (25,000)            

  Proceeds from sales of equipment 355,140               240,561             355,140             277,944           

  Dividend received 7,077,985            -                         374,647,670      -                       

  Interest received 8,019,670            7,015,030          8,850,057          6,605,414        

Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities 1,261,706,001     187,371,299      1,111,676,899   (247,900,544)   

Cash flows from financing activities

Continuing operations

   Repayment of long-term debentures (242,000,000)       (116,000,000)    (242,000,000)    (116,000,000)   

   Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (1,561,894)           (201,216)            (1,561,894)         (201,216)          

   Cash received from increase shares capital 5,478                   -                         5,478                 -                       

   Interest paid (27,775,379)         (29,711,490)      (24,170,311)      (28,724,663)     

Cash paid from discontinued operation -                           (106,949,445)    -                         -                       

Net cash flows used in financing activities (271,331,795)       (252,862,151)    (267,726,727)    (144,925,879)   

Increase (decrease) in translation adjustments 363,311               (882,768)            -                         -                       

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 919,306,342        323,179,582      788,416,462      (44,108,246)     

Effect of exchange rate for cash and cash equivalents 12,358                 15,247               12,358               9,782               

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 692,616,671        949,667,958      658,124,358      848,759,888    

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,611,935,371     1,272,862,787   1,446,553,178   804,661,424    

Supplementary cash flow information

Non-cash transactions 

   Increase in right-of-use assets and lease liabilities from 

      new lease agreements 3,681,738            -                         3,681,738          -                       

   Transfer provision for restoration to other payable 3,126,065            -                         3,126,065          -                       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
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Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 

Notes to interim consolidated financial statements 

For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 

1. General information 

1.1 Corporate information 

 Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited (the “Company”) was established on 10 April 1981 and has been 

listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand since 21 July 1987. The Company is principally engaged in the 

investment in renewable energy business and others. Subsequently, on 1 February 2021 the Extraordinary 

General Meeting of shareholders passed the resolution for disposal the investments in subsidiaries in 

renewable energy business, as described in Note 8.2 to the financial statements. The Company has also 

diversified into hotel and real estate business and other businesses.  

 The registered office of the Company is at CTI Tower, 26th - 27th floor, 191/18-25 Rachadaphisek Road, 

Khlong Toei District, Bangkok. 

1.2  Basis for the preparation of interim financial statements 

 These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34 Interim 

Financial Reporting, with the Company choosing to present condensed interim financial statements. 

However, the Company has presented the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes 

in shareholders’ equity, and cash flows in the same format as that used for the annual financial statements. 

 The interim financial statements are intended to provide information additional to that included in the latest 

annual financial statements. Accordingly, they focus on new activities, events and circumstances so as not 

to duplicate information previously reported. These interim financial statements should therefore be read in 

conjunction with the latest annual financial statements.  

 The interim financial statements in Thai language are the official statutory financial statements of the 

Company. The interim financial statements in English language have been translated from the Thai 

language interim financial statements. 

1.3 Basis of consolidation  

These interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of Padaeng Industry Public 

Company Limited and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively called “the Group”) and have been prepared 

on the same basis as that applied for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2020. During the current period, there were the changes in the structure of the Group due to disposal of 

investments in subsidiaries as described in Note 8.2 to the financial statements.  
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1.4  New financial reporting standards 

a) Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current period 

During the period, the Group has adopted the revised financial reporting standards and interpretations which are 

effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2021. These financial reporting standards were aimed 

at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes 

directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and providing accounting guidance for users of the 

standards.  

The adoption of these financial reporting standards does not have any significant impact on the Group’s 

financial statements.  

b) Financial reporting standards that will become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 

2022 

The Federation of Accounting Professions issued a number of revised financial reporting standards, which 

are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2022. These financial reporting standards were 

aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the 

changes directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and, for some standards, providing temporary 

reliefs or temporary exemptions for users. 

The management of the Group believes that adoption of these amendments will not have any significant 

impact on the Group’s financial statements. 

1.5  Significant accounting policies 

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of 

computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.  

2.   Prior year’s adjustment 

In 2021, the Company found that the Company did not classified the long-term debentures which to be redeemed 

in December 2021 as the current liabilities in the statement of position as at 31 December 2020. Therefore, 

the Company restated the prior year’s financial statements. The effect of the adjustments in the statement 

of financial position is as below. 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 

Consolidated and Separate financial 

statements 

 31 December 2020 

Statement of financial position  

Increase in current portion of debentures  1,025,916,467 

Decrease in debentures - net of current portion (1,025,916,467) 

The adjustment does not have any impact on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2020. 

Therefore, it is not necessary to disclose the amount of the correction at the beginning of the earliest prior 

period presented. 
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3.  Related party transactions 

During the periods, the Group had significant business transactions with related parties. Such transactions, 

which are summarised below, arose in the ordinary course of business and were concluded on commercial 

terms and bases agreed upon between the Group and these related parties 

  (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated 

financial statements 

Separate 

financial statements Pricing policy 

 For the three-month periods ended 30 June   

 2021 2020 2021 2020  

Transactions with subsidiaries  

   (eliminated from the consolidated financial statements) 

     

Other income - - 1,860 4,260 Contract price 

Interest income - - 901 8,690 Contract price 

Purchase of goods and service fee  - - 190 200 Market price 

Finance cost  - - 106 254 Contract price 

Transactions with related companies       

Dividend income  4,080 4,054 4,080 4,054 As declared 

Interest income  2,751 1,471 2,751 1,471 Contract price 

Finance cost  1,695 1,015 1,695 1,015 Contract price 

      

  (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated 

financial statements 

Separate 

financial statements Pricing policy 

 For the six-month periods ended 30 June   

 2021 2020 2021 2020  

Transactions with subsidiaries  

   (eliminated from the consolidated financial statements) 

     

Dividend income  - - 367,570 - As declared 

Other income - - 11,320 7,320 Contract price 

Gain from sales of equipment - - - 37 Market price 

Interest income - - 2,792 18,515 Contract price 

Purchase of goods and service fee  - - 381 402 Market price 

Finance cost  - - 232 508 Contract price 

Transactions with related companies        

Dividend income  6,930 4,054 6,930 4,054 As declared 

Interest income  5,401 4,011 5,401 4,011 Contract price 

Finance cost  5,936 2,030 5,936 2,030 Contract price 
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The balances of the accounts between the Group and those related parties as at 30 June 2021 and                         

31 December 2020 are as follows. 

(Unit: Baht) 

 

Consolidated 

financial statements 

Separate 

financial statements 

 

30 June         

2021 

31 December 

 2020 

30 June         

2021 

31 December 

 2020 

Cash and cash equivalents     

Related companies (common shareholders) 153,013,883 366,400,732 153,013,883 366,400,732 

Total  153,013,883 366,400,732 153,013,883 366,400,732 

     

Other receivables - related parties (Note 5)    

Subsidiaries - - 3,852,000 3,197,017 

Joint ventures 6,726,555 6,726,555 6,726,555 6,726,555 

Total  6,726,555 6,726,555 10,578,555 9,923,572 

     

Interest receivables - related parties      

Subsidiaries - - 4,369,376 2,469,487 

Related companies (common director) 202,933 1,282,425 202,933 1,282,425 

Total  202,933 1,282,425 4,572,309 3,751,912 

     

Other current financial assets - related parties     

Related companies (common director) 1,080,586,796 1,085,499,193 1,080,586,796 1,085,499,193 

Total  1,080,586,796 1,085,499,193 1,080,586,796 1,085,499,193 

     

Other non-current financial assets - 

related parties  

    

Related companies (common director) 184,763,092 194,134,201 184,763,092 194,134,201 

Total  184,763,092 194,134,201 184,763,092 194,134,201 

     

Other payables - related parties (Note 12)    

Subsidiaries - - 13,816,604 13,826,897 

Related companies (common shareholders) 219,618 95,795 219,618 95,795 

Total  219,618 95,795 14,036,222 13,922,692 

     

Other current liabilities - related parties      

Related companies (relative of director) 20,232,654 20,232,654 20,232,654 20,232,654 

Total  20,232,654 20,232,654 20,232,654 20,232,654 
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Loans to related parties/short-term loans from related parties 

The changes in the loans to related parties as at 30 June 2021 are as follows. 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statements 

 Balance as at              

1 January 2021 

Increase during 

the period 

Decrease during 

the period 

Balance as at 

30 June 2021 

Loans to subsidiaries      

PDI Energy Company Limited 1,227,682,810 - (1,227,682,810) - 

Sathorn Project One                         

Company Limited 427,371,995 52,628,005 - 480,000,000 

PDI Asia Solar                           

Company Limited 331,600,000 - - 331,600,000 

J-Solar Company Limited 80,477,495 - - 80,477,495 

Total  2,067,132,300 52,628,005 (1,227,682,810) 892,077,495 

Loans to related parties are promissory notes payable on call, carrying interest rates at 0.25% - 0.50% per 

annum (31 December 2020: 0.50% - 1.00% per annum). 

The balances in the short-term loans from related parties as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 are 

as follows. 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Separate financial statements 

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020 

Short-term loans from subsidiaries    

Padaeng Properties Company Limited 37,500,000 37,500,000 

PDI Material Company Limited 64,500,000 64,500,000 

Total  102,000,000 102,000,000 

Short-term loans from related parties have interest charge at rates of 0.25% - 0.50% per annum with 

repayment at call (31 December 2020: 0.50% - 1.00% per annum). 

 Directors and management’s benefits 

 During the periods, the Group had employee benefit expenses payable to its directors and management as 

below. 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated and separate financial statements 

 For the three-month                      

periods ended 30 June 

For the six-month               

periods ended 30 June 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Short-term employee benefits 9,882,674 9,844,611 19,765,348 18,411,220 

Post-employment benefits 1,006,795 918,245 2,013,590 1,836,490 

Total 10,889,469 10,762,856 21,778,938 20,247,710 
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4. Cash and cash equivalents 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated  

financial statements 

Separate  

financial statements 

 30 June            

2021 

31 December 

2020 

30 June            

2021 

31 December 

2020 

Cash and cheque on hand 12,372,806 12,394,070 31,302 28,485 

Cash at banks 996,548,681 163,821,869 843,507,992 141,695,141 

Highly liquid short-term investments 603,013,884 516,400,732 603,013,884 516,400,732 

Total  1,611,935,371 692,616,671 1,446,553,178 658,124,358 

5. Trade and other receivables  

     (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated 

financial statements 

Separate                                         

financial statements 

 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Trade receivables - unrelated parties    

Aged on the basis of due dates     

Past due up to 3 months 1,166,815 53,130,245 - - 
 

1,166,815 53,130,245 - - 

Other receivables    

Other receivables - related parties 6,726,555 6,726,555 10,578,555 9,923,572 

Other receivables - unrelated parties 5,526,756 1,714,378 343,453 1,372,562 

Accrued income  31,361 15,681 31,361 15,681 

Accrued dividend income 26,076,052 26,110,729 - - 

Others 10,216,294 13,654,623 4,587,218 3,684,932 
 

48,577,018 48,221,966 15,540,587 14,996,747 

Total  49,743,833 101,352,211 15,540,587 14,996,747 
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6. Other current financial assets  

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated and separate                    

financial statements 

 30 June        

2021 

31 December 

2020 

Debt instruments at amortised cost   

Bill of exchange 95,000,000 95,000,000 

Less: Unearned discount (1,951,941) (294,322) 

 93,048,059 94,705,678 

   

Financial assets at FVTPL   

Listed entity investments 6,498,844 - 

Unit trust  2,294,542,714 1,794,857,462 

 2,301,041,558 1,794,857,462 

Total  2,394,089,617 1,889,563,140 

7.  Other non-current financial assets  

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated                     

financial statements 

Separate                                    

financial statements 

 30 June 

2021 

31 December 

2020 

30 June 

2021 

31 December 

2020 

Financial assets at FVOCI     

Listed entity investments 184,763,092 194,134,201 184,763,092 194,134,201 

Unit trusts 3,583,400 12,843,810 3,583,400 12,843,810 

 188,346,492 206,978,011 188,346,492 206,978,011 

     

Financial assets at FVTPL     

Non-listed entity instruments 307,043,804 307,452,131 - - 

 307,043,804 307,452,131 - - 

Total  495,390,296 514,430,142 188,346,492 206,978,011 
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8. Investments in subsidiaries  

 8.1 Details of investments in subsidiaries as presented in separate financial statements  

   (Unit: Baht) 

 

Company’s name Paid-up capital 

Shareholding 

percentage Cost 

Dividend received                

during the six-month  

 30 June  31 December  30 June  31 December  30 June  31 December  periods ended 30 June  

 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 

   (%) (%)     

Padaeng Properties 

Company Limited 80,000,000 80,000,000 100 100 80,000,000 80,000,000 - - 

PDI Energy Company Limited 100,050,000 100,050,000 100 100 100,050,000 100,050,000 367,569,685 - 

PDI Eco Company Limited 12,500,000 12,500,000 100 100 12,499,925 12,499,925 - - 

Ton Sangkasi Pte. Ltd. 246,700 246,700 100 100 246,700 246,700 - - 

Sathon Project One       

Company Limited 200,000,000 200,000,000 100 100 200,000,000 200,000,000 - - 

Total    392,796,625 392,796,625 367,569,685 - 

8.2 During the first quarter of 2021, PDI Energy Company Limited (subsidiary of the Company) disposed the 

investments in subsidiaries as follows 

 

  

Subsidiary  

Percentage of 

shareholdings Description Amount 

 (%)  (Thousand Baht) 

PDI Mae Ramat 

Company Limited 

100 The subsidiary sold all 1,049,898 common shares 

at Baht 293.84 per share. The shares were 

transferred on 1 March 2021 (selling date). 

308,503 

ATC Enviro Company 

Limited 

100 The subsidiary sold all 4,352,600 common shares 

at Baht 294.30 per share. The shares were 

transferred on 1 March 2021 (selling date). 

1,280,952 

P.P. Solar (Nong-No)  

Company Limited 

100 The subsidiary sold all 340,000 common shares at 

Baht 338.52 per share. The shares were 

transferred on 1 March 2021 (selling date). 

115,096 

 

 

 

Total   1,704,551 
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The values of assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries on the disposal date are as follows 

  (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Carrying value 

 

PDI Mae 

Ramat 

Company 

Limited 

ATC Enviro 

Company 

Limited 

P.P. Solar 

(Nong-No) 

Company 

Limited Total 

Cash and cash equivalents 80 2,582 2,665 5,327 

Trade and other receivables 23,135 48,693 3,963 75,791 

Inventories - 49 - 49 

Other current assets 20 702 - 722 

Restricted bank deposits 17,659 92,901 - 110,560 

Investments in joint ventures - 10 10 20 

Property, plant and equipment 241,486 1,399,846 62,132 1,703,464 

Goodwill - 24,533 1,950 26,483 

Intangible assets 174,912 555,285 15,686 745,883 

Other non-current assets - 317 8 325 

Trade and other payables (2,116) (3,009) (289) (5,414) 

Current portion of long-term loans (42,921) (98,507) - (141,428) 

Other current liabilities - (3) (4) (7) 

Long-term loans, net of current portion (102,251) (736,586) - (838,837) 

Deferred tax liabilities - (107,285) (1,677) (108,962) 

Net assets before elimination entries 310,004 1,179,528 84,444 1,573,976 

Elimination entries - (10) (10) (20) 

Net assets 310,004 1,179,518 84,434 1,573,956 

Cash received from disposal of 

investments in subsidiaries    1,704,551 

Gain from disposal of investments in 

subsidiaries    130,595 
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9. Investment properties  

The net book value of investment properties as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 presented below. 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated and Separate financial statements 

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020 

Cost 560,783,747 560,783,747 

Less: Accumulated depreciation (344,098,859) (344,098,859) 

         Allowance for impairment (31,167,687) (31,167,687) 

Net book value 185,517,201 185,517,201 

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Company has mortgaged investment properties amounting 

to approximately Baht 184.56 million as collateral for long-term debentures.  

Fair value of investment property as at 30 June 2021 was Baht 1,581.21 million which was determined by 

an independent appraiser using Sale Comparison Approach and Cost Approach (31 December 2020: Baht 

1,581.21 million). 

10. Property, plant and equipment 

Movements of property, plant and equipment during the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 are below. 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated                    

financial statements 

Separate                       

financial statements 

Net book value as at 1 January 2021 3,019,046,509 596,339,801 

Acquisitions during the period at cost 11,074,397 7,500 

Depreciation for the period (22,046,165) (6,691,514) 

Disposals/written-off during the period -                    

net book value at disposal/written-off date (38,001) (38,001) 

Decrease from disposal of investments in 

subsidiaries (1,703,463,574) - 

Net book value as at 30 June 2021 1,304,573,166 589,617,786 
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As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group has mortgaged property as collateral as below.  

(Unit: Million Baht) 

 Consolidated and separate financial statements 

 Carrying amount  

 30 June 

2021 

31 December 

2020 

 

Collateral property 

Collateral for long-term debentures    

 Padaeng Industry Public Company Limited 394.54 372.41 Land and buildings 

Collateral for long-term borrowings  

from financial institutions 

  

 

 ATC Enviro Company Limited - 1,342.05 Land, building and power plants 

 PDI Mae Ramat Company Limited - 255.37 Land leasing right, building                 

and power plants 

11. Intangible assets 

Movements of intangible assets during the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 are below. 

(Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated                  

financial statements  

Separate                 

financial statements  

Net book value as at 1 January 2021 756,579,722 3,464,075 

Amortisation for the period (7,486,181) (287,866) 

Decrease from disposal of investments in subsidiaries (745,883,097) - 

Net book value as at 30 June 2021 3,210,444 3,176,209 

12. Trade and other payables 

     (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated                     

financial statements 

Separate                          

financial statements 

 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Trade payables - unrelated parties 6,556 986,201 - - 

Other payables - related parties  - - 723 564 

Other payables - unrelated parties 10,159,425 18,326,918 7,837,811 13,452,190 

Advance payment - related parties - - 12,937,623 12,438,852 

Accrued interest expense - related parties  219,618 95,795 1,097,876 1,483,276 

Accrued expenses 17,729,452 15,377,078 10,257,588 6,956,206 

Unearned revenues  4,264,672 2,084,350 - - 

Others 2,373,024 8,168,529 2,303,511 2,479,343 

Total  34,752,747 45,038,871 34,435,132 36,810,431 
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13. Long-term loans  

 (Unit: Baht) 

 

Consolidated                      

financial statement 

As at 1 January 2021 980,187,998 

Decrease from disposal of investments in subsidiaries (980,264,365) 

Amortising deferred financing fee 76,367 

As at 30 June 2021 - 

These loans were pledged of fixed deposits of subsidiaries and ordinary shares of subsidiaries, the mortgage 

of land, land leasing right, building and power plants as well as the power purchase agreement with the 

Provincial Electricity Authority and others under the condition of credit facilities agreement granted by the 

financial institution.  

14. Provision for restoration and rehabilitation expenses 

Provision for restoration and rehabilitation expenses as at 30 June 2021 consisted of  

(Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated and separate financial statements 

 Restoration Rehabilitation Total 

As at 1 January 2021 114,281,794 24,166,800 138,448,594 

Increase during the period - 1,380,960 1,380,960 

Utilised (4,081,429) - (4,081,429) 

As at 30 June 2021 110,200,365 25,547,760 135,748,125 

Less: current portion (109,531,116) - (109,531,116) 

Provision, net of current portion  669,249 25,547,760 26,217,009 

The provision for restoration and rehabilitation costs represent amounts provided for 1) The estimated costs 

of restoration of cadmium and residue ponds in Tak and 2) rehabilitation and environmental risk assurance 

of the mined area in Mea Sod in accordance with the government regulations and the Company’s 

commitments. The estimated costs of decommissioning mine properties and residual ponds including 

removing any related assets and site restoration are included in the cost of restoration and rehabilitation 

assets as at the date the obligation first arises in conjunction with a related liability recognised in the same 

amount. This restoration asset is subsequently amortised on a unit-of-production basis. For environmental 

rehabilitation and environmental risk assurance assets, they are subsequently amortised on a straight-line 

basis. Accretion expense is recognised to reflect the change in present value of the liability. 
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The Company obtained the Forestry Land Permit (“Permit”) from the Royal Forestry Department (“RFD”) for 

mining operations since 1982. Each permission period of such Permit is valid for maximum 10 years and 

can renew after each expiration period. Referring to the conditions of Permit, the Company is required to 

reforest and maintain planted forest area equivalent to 3 times of the granted land area within the period of 

Permit or when notified by the provincial office or RFD. In case the Company fails to execute reforestation, the 

Company shall make payment to the RFD at the rate specified by the RFD. The regulations have been 

revised regularly since the first permitting. The Company already paid compensation of reforestation when 

receiving the first Permit and its renewal on the same area. The Company remains convinced that it complied 

with the regulations correctly. 

15. Debentures 

On 28 September 2019, the Company issued debentures which are holder specified, unsubordinated, 

secured debentures with debenture holder’s representative at par value of Baht 1,000 per unit and callable 

which had the objective to increase the Company’s investment. The details are as follows: 

   (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated and separate                      

financial statements 

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020 

  (Restated) 

Current portion of long-term debentures  791,600,000 1,033,600,000 

Less: Front-end fee  (3,831,125) (7,683,533) 

Total current portion of long-term debentures 787,768,875 1,025,916,467 

Movements of debentures account during the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 are summarised below. 

        (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated and Separate 

financial statements 

Balance as at 1 January 2021 1,025,916,467 

Partially redeem (242,000,000) 

Amortisation of front-end fee  3,852,408 

Balance as at 30 June 2021 787,768,875 

The Company has mortgaged certain property and investment property as collateral for long-term debenture 

which has total appraised value amounting Baht 2,026.29 million (31 December 2020: Baht 2,026.29 

million). 

The loan agreements contain several covenants which require the Company to maintain as prescribed in 

the agreements. 
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16. Share capital 

On 1 February 2021, the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders passed a resolution 

approving a decrease in the registered capital by cancelling the 6,815 unissued ordinary shares with the par 

value of Baht 10 per share totaling 68,150 Baht and an increase in the registered capital of 301,333,466 

shares with the par value of Baht 10 per share totaling Baht 3,013,334,660. As a result, the share capital 

increase led to the Company’s registered capital rising from Baht 3,013,265,180 to Baht 6,026,599,840.               

The Company registered the share capital increase with the Ministry of Commerce on 17 February 2021.  

On 14 May 2021, the existing shareholders subscribed for 166 units of new ordinary shares based on                

a warrant ratio of 1.00 : 1.00 at a price of Baht 33 per share, totaling Baht 5,478. As a result, the Company 

had additional issued and paid-up share capital of Baht 1,660, the increase from Baht 2,260,001,000 to Baht 

2,260,002,660. The Company registered such issued and paid-up share capital with the Ministry of Commerce 

on 24 May 2021.   

17. Earnings (loss) per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividing profit (loss) for the period attributable to equity 

holders of the Company (excluding other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue during the period. 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated by dividend profit (loss) for the period attributable to the equity 

holder of the Company (excluding other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue during the period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares which would 

need to be issued to convert all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. The calculation 

assumes that the conversion took place either at the beginning of the period or on the date the potential 

ordinary shares were issued. 

 Earnings (loss) per share are calculated below. 

 For the three-month periods ended 30 June 

 

Consolidated  

financial statements 

Separate 

financial statements 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Loss attributable to equity holders of the Company 

from continuing operations (Thousand Baht) (22,358) (44,898) (22,671) (77,487) 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

(Thousand shares) 226,000 226,000 226,000 226,000 

Basic loss per share from continuing operations 

(Baht/share) (0.10) (0.20) (0.10) (0.34) 

Diluted loss per share from continuing operations 

(Baht/share) (0.10) (0.20) (0.10) (0.34) 
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 For the three-month periods ended 30 June 

 

Consolidated  

financial statements 

Separate 

financial statements 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Earnings attributable to equity holders of the 

Company from discontinuing operation 

(Thousand Baht) - 34,616 - - 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

(Thousand shares) 226,000 226,000 226,000 226,000 

Basic earnings per share from discontinuing 

operation (Baht/share) - 0.15 - - 

Diluted earnings per share from discontinuing 

operation (Baht/share) - 0.15 - - 

     

 For the six-month periods ended 30 June 

 

Consolidated  

financial statements 

Separate 

financial statements 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Earnings (loss) attributable to equity holders of the 

Company from continuing operations  

(Thousand Baht) 44,286 (20,300) 316,367 9,363 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

(Thousand shares) 226,000 226,000 226,000 226,000 

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing 

operations (Baht/share) 0.20 (0.09) 1.40 0.04 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing 

operations (Baht/share) 0.20 (0.09) 1.40 0.04 

     

Earnings attributable to equity holders of the 

Company from discontinuing operation 

(Thousand Baht) 29,869 73,329 - - 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

(Thousand shares) 226,000 226,000 226,000 226,000 

Basic earnings per share from discontinuing 

operation (Baht/share) 0.13 0.32 - - 

Diluted earnings per share from discontinuing 

operation (Baht/share) 0.13 0.32 - - 
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 No calculation of diluted earnings (loss) per share from warrants for the three-month and six-month periods ended 

30 June 2021 and 2020 was made because their exercise price is in excess of the weighted average fair value of 

the Company’s ordinary shares. 

18. Segment information 

The Group is organised into business units. During the current period, the Group disposed the renewable energy 

segment. As a result, the Group is principally engaged in one segment. Segment performance is measured 

based on operating profit or loss and total assets and on a basis consistent with that used to measure 

operating profit or loss and total assets in the financial statements. As a result, all of the revenues, operating 

profits and assets as reflected in these financial statements pertain to the aforementioned reportable operating 

segment. 

19. Discontinued operation 

On 1 February 2021, the Extraordinary General Meeting of shareholders No.1/2021 passed the resolution 

to disposal of investments in subsidiaries of PDI Energy Company Limited and the Group disposed them on 

1 March 2021. Therefore, the Group discontinued operation in renewable energy segment.  

The Group has presented the operating result of disposed segment as “Profit for the period from 

discontinued operation” in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. 

The details of discontinued operation for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 

2020 are as follows 

  (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated financial statements 

 For the three-month                   

periods ended 30 June 

For the six-month                   

periods ended 30 June 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Revenue from sales of electricity - 89,151,922 62,026,413   182,366,626 

Gain (loss) on exchange rate - (13,301) - 5,464 

Cost of sales of electricity - (39,300,181) (24,499,669) (78,055,256) 

Administrative expenses - (1,320,374) (167,719) (2,389,304) 

Finance income - 253,055 - 381,307 

Finance cost - (14,117,203) (7,490,081) (28,942,449) 

Income tax expense  - (37,780) - (37,780) 

Profit for the period from 

discontinued operation - 34,616,138 29,868,944 73,328,608 
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20. Income tax 

Interim corporate income tax was calculated on profit before income tax for the period, using the estimated 

effective tax rate for the year. 

Income tax expenses for the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are made 

up as follows: 

    (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated                  

financial statements 

Separate                          

financial statements 

 For the three-month periods ended 30 June 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Current income tax:     

Interim corporate income tax charge (228) - - - 

Deferred tax:     

Relating to origination and reversal of 

temporary differences   560 477 560 477 

Income tax revenue reported in profit or loss 332 477 560 477 

    (Unit: Thousand Baht) 

 Consolidated                  

financial statements 

Separate                          

financial statements 

 For the six-month periods ended 30 June 

 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Current income tax:     

Interim corporate income tax charge (14,799) - - - 

Deferred tax:     

Relating to origination and reversal of 

temporary differences   1,119 954 1,119 954 

Income tax (expense) revenue reported in                         

profit or loss (13,680) 954 1,119 954 

21. Commitments and contingent liabilities 

21.1 Capital commitments 

As at 30 June 2021, the Company had capital commitments of approximately Baht 41.21 million, relating to 

the consulting and design agreements for hotel construction (31 December 2020: Baht 58.93 million). 
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21.2 Guarantees 

The Group has outstanding bank guarantees issued by banks on behalf of the Group in respect of certain 

performance bonds as required in the normal course of business. These consisted of: 

(Unit: Million Baht) 

 Consolidated                           

financial statements 

Separate                                

financial statements 

 30 June 31 December 30 June 31 December 

Guarantees 2021 2020 2021 2020 

Electricity use 13.17 13.17 13.13 13.13 

Others 5.29 5.29 2.29 2.29 

22. Litigation 

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Company has one outstanding litigation case is case no. 

63/2552 which had been under the court consideration. The Company, together with another defendant had 

been filed by a group of villagers (“plaintiffs”) in the Mae Tao basin, Mae Sod District, Tak Province for all 

cases with the same accusation that cadmium contamination in the area was caused by the mining operations 

of both defendants. The plaintiffs initially claimed the compensation at Baht 1,095 million. On 27 May 2015, 

the Bangkok South Civil Court ordered both defendants to pay compensation to the plaintiffs who hold the 

Cadmium patient’s card issued by the Mae Sod Hospital at the total amount of Baht 4.12 million which shall 

be shared by both defendants.  

The Company appealed its judgment to the Appeal Court. Subsequently, on 18 April 2017, the judgment of 

Appeal Court also ruled the both defendants to pay compensation by increasing the amount of compensation 

into Baht 36.60 million. In June 2017, the Company appealed against the Appeal Court’s judgement, ordering 

both defendants to pay compensation to plaintiffs to the Supreme Court. The Company requested to pay to 

plaintiffs for portion that the Company was liable.  Currently, the case is under the consideration of the 

Supreme Court.  

Management of the Company considered that the Company’s environmental measurement is complied with the 

regulations and requirements of the authorities. The Company recognised provision for such compensation 

which the Company expected to pay for litigation case included interest at the rate 7.5% per annum from 

the date of complains in the total amount of Baht 35.37 million and Baht 34.69 million in the statement of 

financial position as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, respectively.  

23.  Financial instrument  

23.1 Fair value of financial instrument 

Most of the Group’s financial instruments are classified as short-term or have interest rates that are close to 

market rate. Therefore, the carrying amounts of these financial instruments is estimated to approximate their 

fair value.  
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23.2 Fair value hierarchy 

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group had the assets and liabilities that were measured at 

fair value or for which fair value was disclosed using different levels of inputs as follows: 

(Unit: Million Baht) 

 Consolidated financial statements  

 As at 30 June 2021 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Assets measured at fair value      

Financial assets measured at FVTPL       

Listed entity investments 6.50 - - 6.50 

Unit trust   - 2,294.54 - 2,294.54 

Non-listed entity instruments  - - 307.04 307.04 

Financial assets measured at FVOCI     

Listed equity investments 184.76 - - 184.76 

Unit trust - 3.58 - 3.58 

     

Assets for which fair value are disclosed     

Financial assets measured at amortised cost       

Bill of exchange - - 93.05 93.05 

     

Liabilities for which fair value are disclosed     

Debentures - 787.63 - 787.63 

 

 (Unit: Million Baht) 

 Consolidated financial statements  

 As at 31 December 2020 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Assets measured at fair value      

Financial assets measured at FVTPL       

Unit trust   - 1,794.86 - 1,794.86 

Non-listed entity instruments - - 307.45 307.45 

Financial assets measured at FVOCI     

Listed entity investments 194.13 - - 194.13 

Unit trust - - 12.84 12.84 

     

Assets for which fair value are disclosed     

Financial assets measured at amortised cost       

Bill of exchange - 94.71 - 94.71 

     

Liabilities for which fair value are disclosed     

Current portion of long-term loans - - 141.43 141.43 

Long-term loans  - - 838.76 838.76 

Debentures - 1,043.86 - 1,048.86 
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(Unit: Million Baht) 

 Separate financial statements 

 As at 30 June 2021 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Assets measured at fair value      

Financial assets measured at FVTPL       

Listed entity investments 6.50 - - 6.50 

Unit trust   - 2,294.54 - 2,294.54 

Financial assets measured at FVOCI     

Listed entity investments 184.76 - - 184.76 

Unit trust - 3.58 - 3.58 

     

Assets for which fair value are disclosed     

Financial assets measured at amortised cost       

Bill of exchange - - 93.05 93.05 

     

Liabilities for which fair value are disclosed     

Short-term loans from related parties - - 102.00 102.00 

Debentures - 787.63 - 787.63 

     

     

     

     

     

(Unit: Million Baht) 

 Separate financial statements 

 As at 31 December 2020 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

Assets measured at fair value     

Financial assets measured at FVTPL       

Unit trust   - 1,794.86 - 1,794.86 

Financial assets measured at FVOCI     

Listed entity investments 194.13 - - 194.13 

Unit trust - 12.84 - 12.84 

     

Assets for which fair value are disclosed     

Financial assets measured at amortised cost       

Bill of exchange - 94.71 - 94.71 

     

Liabilities for which fair value are disclosed     

Short-term loans from related parties - - 102.00 102.00 

Debentures - 1,043.86 - 1,043.86 
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24. Reclassifications 

 Certain accounts in the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2020 have been reclassified to 

conform to the current period’s classification but with no effect to previously reported profit or shareholders’ 

equity. The reclassifications are as follows 

 (Unit: Baht) 

 Consolidated                                  

financial statements 

Separate                           

financial statements 

 As                

reclassified 

As previously 

reported 

As 

reclassified 

As previously 

reported 

Statement of financial position     

Trade and other receivables  101,352,211 123,443,412 14,996,747 16,682,752 

Other current assets  23,489,351 1,398,150 1,984,758 298,753 

25. Events after the reporting period 

25.1 On 1 July 2021, the Board of Directors’ meeting of the Company passed the following resolutions:  

- Approving the record date for the rights to subscribe for newly issued ordinary shares of 226,000,100 

shares at the ratio 1.00 : 1.00 (existing shares : new shares). Subscription price was Baht 10 per share. 

On 6 August 2021, there were 62,868,301 subscribed shares, totaling Baht 628,683,010. 

- Approving the dissolution of Ton Sangkasi Pte. Ltd (the subsidiary), which registered and operated as 

a holding company in Singapore 

25.2 On 12 July 2021, the Board of Directors’ meeting of PDI Asia Solar Company Limited (the subsidiary) which 

is a subsidiary of PDI Energy Company Limited, passed the following resolutions:  

- Approving to call for payment of uncalled portion of 75,000 shares with a par value of Baht 100 per 

share, totaling Baht 7.5 million. The subsidiary received the share subscription in full amount.  

-  Approving to increase the registered capital of the subsidiary by issuing 800,000 ordinary shares with 

a par value of Baht 100 per share, totaling Baht 90 million, which contained 900,000 shares with a par 

value of Baht 100 per share. The subsidiary registered the additional shares capital with Ministry of 

Commerce on 30 July 2021. 

- Approving to reduce the registered capital of the subsidiary upon the completion of the share 

subscription by reducing the par value from Baht 100 per share to Baht 50 per share to offset the deficit. 

As a result, the registered capital of the Company remained at Baht 45 million, with 900,000 ordinary 

shares with a par value of Baht 50.  
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25.3 On 10 August 2021, the Board of Directors’ meeting of the Company No. 4/2564 passed the disposition of 

assets to related company and the acquisition of assets from related company as follows:  

- Approving to disposal of PDI Energy Company Limited (a subsidiary) at approximately Baht 768 million. 

-  Approving to invest in an additional 49% of paid-up capital in Urban Resort Hotel Company Limited and 

Water front Company Limited at the value of Baht 2,695 million. 

The Company will propose to the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company’s shareholders for further 

approval. 

26. Approval of interim financial statements 

These interim financial statements have been approved for issuing by the Board of Directors of the Company 

on 10 August 2021. 


